Hong Leong Bank’s Group Managing Director/ Chief Executive, Datuk Yvonne Chia, said “We

achieved positive results once again in the third quarter ended 31 March 2013, reflecting the

sustainable performance of our business.”

“Net profit for the nine months ended 31 March 2013 improved by 7.6% to RM1,440 million from the

corresponding period last year on the back of higher non-interest income and improved operating

efficiencies.”

“Net profit for the third quarter ended 31 March 2013 was RM454 million while pre-provisioning

operating profit grew by 1.3% to RM567 million compared to the last corresponding quarter.”

“Our shareholder value creation remains robust with our return on equity at 15.8% in 9MFY13. Our

return on asset improved 4 basis points to 1.22% for the nine months ended 31 March 2013.”

“Basic earnings per share remain unchanged at 82 sen while net assets per share improved to

RM7.20 from RM6.40 in the same period last year.”

Summary of Financial Performance

(Figures in RM ’million unless
otherwise stated)

9MFY13

actual

9MFY12*

restated

Change
vs 9MFY12

Q3FY13

actual

Q3FY12*

restated

Change
vs Q3FY12

EARNINGS & EFFICIENCY

Net interest income ^ 2,201 2,281 -3.5% 750 755 -0.6%

Non interest income ^ 831 641 +29.7% 275 262 +4.6%

Total income 3,032 2,922 +3.8% 1,025 1,017 +0.8%

Operating expenses (1,352) (1,475) -8.3% (458) (457) +0.2%

Operating profit 1,679 1,447 +16.0% 567 560 +1.3%

Associates’ profit contribution 192 159 +21.3% 62 62 +0.6%

HLB: Q3 FY2013 Results  Page 2

(Figures in RM ’million unless
otherwise stated)

9MFY13

actual

9MFY12*

restated

Change
vs 9MFY12

Q3FY13

actual

Q3FY12*

restated

Change
vs Q3FY12

EARNINGS & EFFICIENCY

Profit before tax 1,864 1,718 +8.5% 588 764 -23.1%

Profit after tax 1,440 1,338 +7.6% 454 589 -22.9%

Net interest margin (“NIM”) 2.15% 2.34% -0.19% 2.14%
#
 2.24% -0.10%

Non-interest income ratio 27.4% 21.9% +5.5% 26.8% 25.8% +1.0%

Cost-to-income ratio (“CIR”) 44.6% 50.5% -5.9% 44.7% 45.0% -0.3%

PERFORMANCE RATIOS

Return on equity (ROE) 15.8% 18.9% -3.1% 14.5% 21.5% -7.0%

Return on assets (ROA) 1.22% 1.18% +0.04% 1.16% 1.52% -0.36%

Basic earnings per share (sen) 82 82 - 26 36 -28.3%

Dividend per share (sen) 15 11 +36.4% - - -

Net assets per share (RM)  7.20 6.40 +12.4% 7.20 6.40 +12.4%

LENDING & DEPOSITS

Total assets 157,765 157,071 +0.4% 157,765 157,071 +0.4%

Gross loans 94,454 87,670 +7.7% 94,454 87,670 +7.7%

Customer deposits 123,523 122,371 +0.9% 123,523 122,371 +0.9%

Loans to deposits ratio 76.5% 71.6% +4.9% 76.5% 71.6% +4.9%

ASSET QUALITY

Gross impaired loans ratio 1.41% 1.96% -0.55% 1.41% 1.96% -0.55%

Loan loss coverage 141.1% 125.7% +15.4% 141.1% 125.7% +15.4%

Credit charge 0.02% -0.16% +18 bps 0.18% -0.66% +84 bps

EQUITY & CAPITAL RATIOS

Shareholders’ equity 12,635 11,193 +12.9% 12,635 11,193 +12.9%

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 10.1% 8.9% +1.2% 10.1% 8.9% +1.2%

Tier 1 capital ratio 11.8% 10.9% +0.9% 11.8% 10.9% +0.9%

Risk-weighted capital ratio
(RWCAR)

14.9% 13.1% +1.8% 14.9% 13.1% +1.8%

Notes: * restated with retrospective application of MFRS 139

   ^ income from Hong Leong Islamic Bank included in respective income lines

   # NIM excludes one-off adjustment on FRS139 unwinding interest (actual NIM including the adjustment = 2.20%)

Profitability, Efficiency and Interest Margin

 Net profit after tax of Hong Leong Bank Group for the nine months ended 31 March 2013 was

higher at RM1,440 million, up 7.6% from the corresponding period last year.

 Total income for 9MFY13 improved by 3.8% to RM3,032 million from the same period last year.